3 1 P, (3TUTer)

Office of the Commissioner,

S Shugd), SigHaEG g
Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate- Ahmedabad
SiTEd Yo, IS AN, SRETaTs! S(EHIsTE 3¢00%4,
CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015

VB 079-26305065 Ferdhare : 079 - 26305136

y 3
& wrgd @@ : File No : V2(ST)55 /North/Appeals/2018-19 6 57 /0 G553

arfier ameel ¥ : Order-In-Appeal No..AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-64-18-19
faefas Date © 11-Sep-18 SRl &R @1 Tl Date of Issue Sl ) CZ S~

ot 3o iy, g (endier) g1 aTRd

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals)
T Arising out of Order-in-Original No AHM-SVTAX-OOO-ADC-30-16-17' Dated 16-

Jan-17 Issued by Additional Commissioner , Central GST , Div-Ill | Ahmedabad
North.

& ardTetedt @ A Ud gdl

Name & Address of The Appellants

M/s AHA OQilfield Service

mmmwismqﬁaﬂéﬁmﬁﬁaﬁﬁm@mﬁmﬁw%@HWVﬂm
Hehdl Bi— ‘

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in
the following way :-

AT e, SUIE Yeb vg Jarepy e ~ATTRIEHROT Bl rdle—
Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal :-

e i, 1994 &Y GURT 86 & ST arfiet @l B & U Y ST Wbl
Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

qf@waﬁéﬁu%zﬂmw,quﬁﬁma@sﬁﬂm'mﬂsﬁ 20, = fed
Ryes HHevs, HEll F7R, JIBHGIdIG—380016

The West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at O-
20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmedabad — 380 016.

(i) aiiel saranieRer B fRig iffE, 1994 @I NI 86 (1) @ st andier WaTHR
forarrae, 1994&‘71?@%9(1)%%%&%%@.&—5ﬁawmﬁa%w
ﬁahﬁwmwummzﬁﬁwmaﬁnéﬁwﬁ yferdt

Aol s =Ry (@ A e i i gef) aite wier g e =iErftidRer w1 =rdie Reid
S at @ Wil e aF de @ s & wErE RER B W A J@ifha b giue B
N oE ey @ WA, @l @l A 3R SR A WA 5 S AT FHA DH 2 g8l wau
1000 /— e Aol g1l | SiEf ares Bl A, @ 9 AT 3R S A AT WY 5 e Al
50 SiRG 9 & @ wuY 5000/ — WM orh 250 | oiet VareR @) ", @rsl dl Jil AR SITRIT A1
i HUY 50 AR Al IHH S 3 g8 ®UY 10000 /— WA ASEN BT

(if) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 to the Appellate
Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the
Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompany ed by a copy of the order appealed
against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a fees of Rs.
1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of Rs. 52 )
less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penal u@q‘;uie {BaiS
more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/- where the grhount
service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees.;jh? e ¥




crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated Public Sector Bank
of the place where the bench of Tribunal is situated.

(iii) frefig afIfRT1994 W1 ERT 86 D1 SRR Tl (2v) @ i sdier Farl fromraeh, 1994 @ M 9 (20)
& aiofa FEifa ol gadl-7 4 @ ST wanfl Td SHd W AMgE, Pwd s Yeh (ardiier) @ amaer @ ufert (O1A)(
it ¥y ufe erf) Siiv TR .

SR, FEEG /B IR A FrefTeTeh o=ha sem 9o, arfiefie ~TaRrEReT @ aied ovd @ e od g9
ameer (O10) @1 wfd ot Bl |

(iii) The appeal under sub section (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in
Form ST-7 as prescribed under Rule 9 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be
accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise (Appeals)(OlA)(one of which shall

be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addl. / Joint or Dy. /Asstt. Commissioner or
Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (010) to apply to the Appellate Tribunal.

2. FerRiefe e Y A, 1975 B ot W o1 @ sffa FeiRa fe g g A Td AT
mﬁmﬁfﬁmﬁwaﬁqﬁ‘fwasﬁo/—ﬁﬁwwmﬁzﬁammﬂﬁm

2 One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjudication
authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under Schedule-l in terms of
the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

3. AT b, JeIG Yoeb T AT sl =i (erfafdy) frmmen, 1982 W AfdT TH waferd AvTel i
aftaferd @ arel PRl @1 AR +f enr aefid fam S #

3 Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters contained in the
Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

4. maﬁ,mmawﬁmmm(m)-mﬁma:mﬁ
WW%WWW, 2]YY #rirmsqqﬁssiﬂﬂ?rf&ﬁﬁmﬁw-a)mﬁw Qo¢y(0¢Y T WEAT
2y fReTie: of.o¢.R0ty i 1 facciyr rfarferaa, ey £ €T ¢3 3 3 QaTHT B 37 T B IS T
a:amﬁﬁaaa%m‘sqﬁmfﬂmwﬁaﬁ%,aaﬁﬁ?sﬁmﬁmmﬁmmmm
qifer e s e W U A

Wma;wv&@amﬁaiaﬁawﬁrﬁwmaﬁ"ﬁﬁmam%m
(i) gy 11 2 & 3ieeta e W
(ii) A St Y & TS TAd Ay
(iii) ferite s frwad & e 6 F Jiadid &7 A
= Mﬁaeﬁwﬁ:wmﬁmﬁﬁhﬂ(#z)mﬁw,zmzlﬁ Jwer A g faned
mq@mﬁﬁwﬁamﬁﬁammwﬁuﬁ 3refier &Y 9L sTel 81T

4, For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an amount
specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated 06.08.2014, under section 35F
of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax under section 83 of the
Finance Act, 1994 provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten
Crores, ‘

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

= Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay application
and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the
Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

4(1) sE Hel A, WMQrﬁqﬁmmmiwaaﬁagﬁywawmm
ﬁa’rﬁ?ra’ra’m‘ﬁrﬁwwgﬁano%Wwﬁhaﬁmaﬂgﬁmﬂﬁs’raﬁmﬁm%
STt I Y S Wehell 61

4(1) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or

penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute. T Hon
ceunutr‘?

WA

&

*
3

>
o

)
.S‘,o
o

- &,
CX

T,
Y 53 R
Lanypig P



V2(ST)55/North Appeals/2018-19

ORDER IN APPEAL

This appeal has been filed by M/s. AHA Oilfields Services, A-6, Maitri Ashoka,
Motera Gam Road, Sabarmati, Ahmedabad- 380 005 [for short —‘appellant’] against OIO No.
AHM-SVTAX-000-ADC-30-2016-17 dated 16.1.2017, passed by the Additional Commissioner

of the erstwhile Service Tax Commissionerate, Ahmedabad [for short —*adjudicating authority].

2. The facts briefly are that during the course of internal audit, it was observed that
the appellant has short paid/not paid service tax during the FY 2009-10 to 2012-13, amounting to
Rs. 16,16,087/-. Therefore, a show cause notice dated 17.10.2014, was issued to the appellant
inter alia demanding the service tax short paid/not paid along with interest and further proposing
penalty on the appellant under sections 76, 77 and 78 of the Finance Act, 1994. The notice was

issued invoking the extended period.

3 This notice was adjudicated vide the impugned OIO dated 16.1.2017, wherein the
adjudicating authority confirmed the demand along with interest and further imposed penalty

under sections 77(2) and 78 of the Finance Act, 1994.

4, Feeling aggrieved, the appellant has filed this appeal on the below mentioned
grounds:

e that the adjudicating authority, erred in confirming the demand without considering the
submissions made by the appellant;

e that the show cause notice is based on rule 5(1) of the Service Tax (Determination of Value),
Rules. 2006, [for short ‘Valuation Rules, 2006’ ]which has been held to be ultra vires;

o the appellant paid amounts towards toll tax and parking chares on behalf of the service recipient
which were reimbursed;

e that the appellant had given DG set on rent under contract & also supplied fuel/diesel to run the
DG sets: that the appellant while issuing invoices to the recipient, enclosed invoices of fuels
purchased by them on behalf of the recipient which was reimbursed by the recipient;

o that the amount was paid on actual consumption basis and was reimbursed by the service
recipient;

o that they would like to rely on the case of Intercontinental Consultants and Technocrats P Ltd
[2013(29) STR 9(Del.)];

o that the adjudicating authority erred in holding that reimbursement of diesel should have been on
actual basis and not on the basis of a fixed amount; that they were charging a fix amount on the
diesel on hourly basis which is the most convenient method of knowing the actual consumption
of fuel;

e that as per the terms of the agreement [copy of which is not enclosed with appeal papers], the
service recipient was required to pay for diesel/HSD charges and engine oil on actual basis;

e that the adjudicating authority erred in confirming the demand of service tax without considering
the submission that the appellant had incurred expenditure amounting to Rs. 2,63.,938/- on toll
taxes and parking charges which were reimbursed by the service recipient; that the appellant had
rented a TATA 207 and incurred expenditure on toll taxes and parking charges; that as per the
contract entered with the service recipient [copy of which is not enclosed with appeal papers] the
appellant would be reimbursed of the parking and toll charges:

e that the appellant had fulfilled all the conditions of a pure agent in terms of Rule 5(2) of the
Valuation Rules, 2006, supra;

e that the department has not found any positive act or omission on the appellant’s part, in not
submitting the details of the appellant’s business transaction to the department;

e that it is an admitted fact that all the business (ransactions were duly shown in the appellant’s
books of account and balance sheet and it is on the basis of the balance sheet and audited books
of accounts that all the figures are obtained by the officers for raising the demand: that there was
1o failure or omission in disclosing this information;

o that they would like to rely on the case of Hindustan Steel Limited [1978 ELT J1 Sq‘k{f} CENTRS, *
) s,

&
¥

é{

on
Iy 151439
Unpaye

* ) .
&
)
L7
y
'K.’{‘)\- 2
¥

\



V2(ST)55/North Appeals/2018-19

3 Personal hearing in the case was held on 29.8.2018, wherein Shri Aditya S
Tripathi, Advocate appeared on behalf of the appellant. He reiterated the grounds of appeal and‘
further informed that the matter is covered by the Hon’ble Supreme Court decision in the case of

Intercontinental Consultants and Technocrats P Ltd [2018(10) GSTL 401(SC)]. He also

provided a copy of the said order.

6. I have gone through the facts of the case, the grounds of appeal and the oral
submissions made during the course of personal hearing. The issue to be decided is whether the
appellant is liable for service tax on the short payment/non payment detected by Audit during the

course of reconciliation of accounts.

75 Before moving on to the issue, I would briefly like to mention the findings of the

adjudicating authority:

(a) with reference to the difference in the gross income for FY 2010-11 and 2011-12, as worked out
in the reconciliation prepared by audit and the reconciliation provided by the appellant, the
appellant has excluded the toll tax and parking charges income while taking gross income and has
further taken deduction of the same, which is a double benefit;

(b) the appellant has in his reconciliation statement included closing debtors as deduction from the
gross income during FY 2011-12 and has also included opening debtors as addition and closing
debtors as deduction from the gross income during FY 2012-13, while the said figure was nol
taken into account in the reconciliation by Audit. As per the Point of Taxation Rules, 2011 wel
April 2011, only the opening debtors is required to be added to be added in the gross income for
the FY 2011-12 & there is no requirement to subtract the closing balance of debtors in the
reconciliation of income during FY 2011-12; that similarly for the FY 2012-13, there is no
requirement to add or subtract opening & closing debtors;

(c) that in respect for the abatement availed for Cab bill for the FY 2012-13, by the appellant in his
reconciliation statement, the audit in their reconciliation had already granted this abatement
while computing the gross income and therefore deduction as sought by the appellant would lead
to double benefit; '

(d) in respect of the reimbursement sought for HSD, Oil, toll tax and parking charges, the
reimbursement expenses as claimed by the appellant should have been actual; that they have not
submitted copy of invoices or purchase orders to substantiate their claim;

(e) that in respect of renting of TATA 207 vehicle, the appellant has not submitted copy of purchase
order to substantiate the claim that toll tax and parking charges were reimbursement expenses 0
be reimbursed by the principal/service recipient;

(f) that as per the provision of Rule 5(1) of the Valuation Rules, 2006, all expenditure or costs
incurred by the appellant shall be treated as consideration for the taxable service provided & shall
be included in the value for the purpose of charging service tax for the said services;

(¢) that the appellant has not produced any evidence that they have entered into contractual
agreement with the recipient of service to act as a pure agent in order to incur expenditure or cost
in the course of providing taxable services as per condition [a] of explanation 1 to Rule 5(2) of
the Valuation Rules, 2006.

8. The entire case revolves around the appellant’s disagreement with the
reconciliation done by the Audit. The appellant had provided the reconciliation statement, as
prepared by him to the adjudicating authority, which is taken on record in para 4.2 of the
impugned OIO. The adjudicating authority has addressed all the points wherein the
reconciliation statement as per the appellant differs/varies, to the one prepared by the Audit. Let

me, discuss the issue one after the other.

8.1 Regarding the points listed in [a] to [c] of para 7, supra, I find that the appellant
has not contested the same and therefore, the findings of the adjudicating-dL
o S .
O a CENTRg,

stands upheld.

this regard

i
S5,

A, 4

gl

oy

AN

£
o\ THE €O,




V2(ST)55/North Appeals/2018-19

82 Moving on to para [d], [e], [f] and [g], the appellant has vociferously contested
that the findings are not legally tenable more so since the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of
Intercontinental Consultants and Technocrats P Ltd [2018(10) GSTL 401(SC)], has upheld the
judgment of the Hon’ble High Court of Delhi [2013 (29) S.T.R. 9 (Del.)]. which had held that

Rule 5 of the Valuation Rules, 2006, to be ultra vires.

8.3 I find that the appellant in his reconciliation provided to the adjudicating authority
deducted the reimbursement in respect of HSD/Oil and toll tax and parking charges. The
adjudicating authority held that the deduction of reimbursement is not to be allowed for reasons
mentioned supra. However, let us first examine the Rule 67 of the Finance Act, 1994, which
states as follows [wef 13 May, 2006]:

"67. Valuation of taxable services for charging service tax.

(1) Subject to the provisions of this Chapter, where service tax is chargeable on any taxable service with
reference to its value, then such value shall,

(i) in a case where the provision of service is for a consideration in money, be the gross amount charged
by the service provider for such service provided or to be provided by him;

(ii) in a case where the provision of service is for a consideration not wholly or partly consisting of
money, be such amount in money as, with the addition of service tax charged, is equivalent to the
consideration; :

(iii) in a case where the provision of service is for a consideration which is not ascertainable, be the
amount as may be determined in the prescribed manner.

(2) Where the gross amount charged by a service provider, for the service provided or to be provided Is
inclusive of service tax payable, the value of such taxable service shall be such amount as, with the
addition of tax payable, is equal to the gross amount charged.

(3) The gross amount charged for the taxable service shall include any amount received towards the
taxable service before, during or after provision of such service.

(4) Subject to the provisions of sub sections (1), (2) and (3), the value shall be determined in such
manner as may be prescribed.

Explanation: For the purpose of this section,

(a) "consideration” includes any amount that is payable for the taxable services provided or to be
provided;

(b) "money" includes any currency, cheque, promissory note, letter of credit, draft, pay order, travelers
cheque, money order, postal remittance and other similar instruments but does not include currency
that is held for its numismatic value; :

(c) "gross amount charged" includes payment by cheque, credit card, deduction from account and any
form of payment by issue of credit notes or debit notes and book adjustment, and any amount credited
or debited, as the case may be, to any account, whether called "Suspense account” or by any other name,
in the books of accounts of a person liable to pay service tax, where the transaction of taxable service is
with any associated enterprise.”

Now. the reimbursement claimed towards HSD/Oil, toll tax and parking charges, paid by the
appellant on behalf of their service recipients, had nothing to do with the services provided by

the appellant i.e. renting of DG set and renting of TATA 207 vehicle, [para 4.7.2 of the

impugned OI0]. Section 67 of the Finance Act, 1994, clearly provides that in the valuation of
taxable services, nothing more or nothing less than the consideration paid as quid pro quo for the
service, can be brought to charge. Further, “consideration” means any amount that is payable for
the taxable services provided or to be provided. Since HSD/Oil and toll tax and parking charges,
paid by the appellant on behalf of their service recipients, had nothing to do with the taxable
services provided by the appellant, the question of demanding tax on the said amount by
including it in the value of taxable service is legally not correct. This gets further strengthened in
terms of the judgement of the Hon’ble High Court of Delhi in the case of Intercontinental

—

Consultants & Technocrats Pvt. Ltd. [2013 (29) S.T.R. 9 (Del.)], wherein the Court, a%ﬁd o

A
O cn CENTRg,

o
b
J’Jj‘r

already mentioned above, held Rule 5 of the Valuation Rules, 2000, to be ultra vir

adjudicating authority has invoked Rule 5(1) of the Valuation Rules, 2000, for holdifﬁ




V2(ST)55/North Appeals/2018-19

amounts to be a part of taxable value. However, this issue is no longer res integra, having been

first decided by the Hon’ble Delhi High Court in the case of Intercontinental Consultants &

Al

Technocrats Pvt. Ltd. [2013 (29) S.T.R. 9 (Del.)], wherein on the question of the constitutional
validity of Rule 5 of the Service Tax (Determination of Value) Rules, 2006 to the extent it
includes re-imbursement of expenses in the value of taxable services for the purposes of levy of

service tax, it was held as follows:

18. Section 66 levies service tax at a particular rate on the value of taxable services. Section
67(1) makes the provisions of the section subject to the provisions of Chapter V, which includes
Section 66. This is a clear mandate that the value of taxable services for charging service tax has
to be in consonance with Section 66 which levies a tax only on the taxable service and nothing
clse. There is thus inbuilt mechanism to ensure that only the taxable service shall be evaluated
under the provisions of 67. Clause (i) of sub-section (1) of Section 67 provides that the value of
the taxable service shall be the gross amount charged by the service provider “for such service”.
Reading Section 66 and Section 67(1)(i) together and harmoniously, it seems clear to us that in
the valuation of the taxable service, nothing more and nothing less than the consideration paid as
quid pro quo for the service can be brought to charge. Sub-section (4) of Section 67 which
enables the determination of the value of the taxable service “in such manner as may be
prescribed” is expressly made subject to the provisions of sub-section (1). The thread which runs
through Sections 66, 67 and Section 94, which empowers the Central Government to make rules
for carrying out the provisions of Chapter V of the Act is manifest, in the sense that only the
service actually provided by the service provider can be valued and assessed to service tax. We
are, therefore, undoubtedly of the opinion that Rule 5(1) of the Rules runs counter and is
repugnant to Sections 66 and 67 of the Act and to that extent it is ultra vires. It purports to .
tax not what is due from the service provider under the charging Section, but it seeks to extract
something more from him by including in the valuation of the taxable service the other
expenditure and costs which are incurred by the service provider “in the course of providing
taxable service”. What is brought to charge under the relevant Sections is only the consideration
for the taxable service. By including the expenditure and costs, Rule 5(1) goes far beyond the
charging provisions and cannot be upheld. It is no answer to say that under sub-section (4) of
Section 94 of the Act, every rule framed by the Central Government shall be laid before each
House of Parliament and that the House has the power to modify the rule. As pointed out by the
Supreme Court in Hukam Chand v. Union of India, AIR 1972 SC 2427 :-

“The fact that the rules framed under the Act have to be laid before each House of Parliament
would not confer validity on a rule if it is made not in conformity with Section 40 of the Act.”

Thus Section 94(4) does not add any greater force to the Rules than what they ordinarily have as
species of subordinate legislation

[emphasis supplied]

The department feeling aggrieved by the aforesaid judgement, filed an appeal before the Hon’ble i .
Supreme Court of India. The Supreme Court in the departmental appeal in the case of

[ntercontinental Consultants & Technocrats Pvt. Ltd. [2018 (10) G.S.T.L. 401 (S.C.)], held as

follows:

29. In the present case, the aforesaid view gets strengthened from the manner in which the
Legislature itself acted. Realising that Section 67, dealing with valuation of taxable services, does
not include reimbursable expenses for providing such service, the Legislature amended by
Finance Act, 2015 with effect from May 14, 2015, whereby Clause (a) which deals with
‘consideration’ is suitably amended to include reimbursable expenditure or cost incurred by the
service provider and charged, in the course of providing or agreeing to provide a taxable service.
Thus. only with effect from May 14, 2015, by virtue of provisions of Section 67 itself, such
reimbursable expenditure or cost would also form part of valuation of taxable services for
charsing service tax. Though, it was not argued by the Learned Counsel for the Department that
Section 67 is a declaratory provision, nor could it be argued so, as we find that this is a
substantive change brought about with the amendment to Section 67 and, therefore, has to be
prospective in nature. On this aspect of the matter, we may usefully refer to l'he/QGEQ ion

Bench judgment in the case of Commissioner of Income Tax (Central)-I, New . IE MesiT
Township Private Limited [(2015) 1 SCC 1] wherein it was observed as under : / f‘:\ ﬁ%
[ 6§ e
(28 ? o
=g itk
?': e A

U
w el

g,



V2(ST)55/North Appeals/2018-19

“27. A legislation, be it a statutory Act or a statutory rule or a statutory notification,
may physically consists of words printed on papers. However, conceptually it is a great
deal more than an ordinary prose. There is a special peculiarity in the mode of verbal
communication by a legislation. A legislation is not just a series of statements, such as
one finds in a work of fiction/non-fiction or even in a judgment of a court of law. There is
a technique required to draft a legislation as well as to understand a legislation. Former
technique is known as legislative drafting and latter one is to be found in the various
principles of “interpretation of statutes " Vis-a-vis ordinary prose, a legislation differs in
its provenance, layout and features as also in the implication as to its meaning that arise
by presumptions as to the intent of the maker thereof.

28, Of the various rules guiding how a legislation has to be interpreted, one established
rule is that unless a contrary intention appears, a legislation is presumed not to be
intended to have a retrospective operation. The idea behind the rule is that a current law
should govern current activities. Law passed today cannot apply (o the events of the past.
If we do something today, we do it keeping in view the law of today and in force and not
tomorrow’'s backward adjustment of it. Our belief in the nature of the law is founded on
the bedrock that every human being is entitled lo arrange his affairs by relying on the
existing law and should not find that his plans have been retrospectively upset. This
principle of law is known as lex prospicit non respicit : law looks forward not backward.
As was observed in Phillips v. Eyre [(1870) LR 6 OB 1] , a retrospective legislation is
contrary to the general principle that legislation by which the conduct of mankind is to be
regulated when introduced for the first time to deal with future acts ought not to change
the character of past transactions carried on upon the faith of the then existing law.

29. The obvious basis of the principle against retrospectivity is the principle of
“fairness”, which must be the basis of every legal rule as was observed in L'Office
Cherifien des Phosphates v. Yamashita-Shinnihon Steamship Co. Ltd. Thus, legislations
which modified accrued rights or which impose obligations or impose new duties or
attach a new disability have to be treated as prospective unless the legislative intent is
clearly 1o give the enactment a retrospective effect; unless the legislation is for purpose
of supplying an obvious omission in a former legislation or 1o explain a former
legislation. We need not note the cornucopia of case law available on the subject because
aforesaid legal position clearly emerges from the various decisions and this legal
position was conceded by the counsel for the parties. In any case, we shall refer to few
Judgments containing this dicta, a little later.”

30. As a result, we do not find any merit in any of those appeals which are accordingly

dismissed.
[emphasis added]

9. Article 141 of the Constitution of India states that the law declared by the
Supreme Court shall be binding on all courts within the territory of India. As, it has been held by

the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India that reimbursable expenses cannot form a part of the

valuation of taxable services, the qu:estion.‘._of adding reimbursable expenditure to the gross
amount charged in terms of Section-‘67 of the Finance Act, 1994, for the period prior to
14.52015. The present dispute is pertaining to the period 2009-10 to 2012-13. Hence, the
appellant’s plea that they are eligible for deduction of reimbursement in respect of HSD/Oil, toll
tax and parking charges stands allowed and the service tax demand needs to be reworked after

giving the appellant the benefit of deduction of the below mentioned reimbursements :

Particulars 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13
Reimbursement (HSD/Qil) 31,18,080 13,19,431 5,39.,306 11,85,454
Reimbursement (Toll tax and | 46,157 7,708 3,637 2,63,938

parking charges)

The demand therefore needs to be reworked after giving the aforementioned benefit for the

respective years. Consequently. the interest liability and penalty also needs to be reworked:hase
.\:\‘J \k-dl ~ 4,
on the final demand. v &7 L

s r.::;
S




V2(ST)55/North Appeals/2018-19

10. In view of the foregoing, the OIO is set aside to the extent mentioned above and
the appeal is partly allowed.
11. HdrcThdl GaRT ﬁﬁﬁmﬁmmmﬁmm%ﬂ
I The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms. . (’ )
AN
(&
(3HT 2AR)
3Tgerd (3rdTeH)

Date 1\ .9.2018

Attested

(W

Superintendent (Appeal),
Central Tax,
Ahmedabad.

By RPAD.

To,

AHA Oilfields Services,

A-6, Maitri Ashoka,

Motera Gam Road, Sabarmati,
Ahmedabad- 380 005

Copy to:-

The Chief Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone .

The Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad North Commissionerate.

The Assistant Commissioner, Central Tax Division-VII(SG Highway East), Ahmedabad North
Commissionerate. ;

4. The Assistant Commissioner, System, Central Tax, Ahmedabad North Commissionerate.

[__5—6uafd File.

6. PA.

W o =

;3,@ \‘?a@
ENT
.,k“c Ray 6s e
»




